

ML- 03.09.2025
185 Ct.18
rkd

W.P.A. 2064 of 2024

Md. Ali Abrar

-vs-

State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Samim Ahammed,
Ms. Ambiya Khatun

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick,
Mr. Biman Halder

....for the State.

Mr. Basudeb Patra,
Mr. Iswar Chandra Maiti

....for the respondent nos.5 & 6.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. Petitioner claimed arrear dues from January, 2020 to February, 2020 for upgradation of pay under ROPA 2019. Petitioner is an Assistant Teacher of Goaberia High School, Howrah.
3. A communication dated 1st September, 2025 of the District Inspector of Schools (SE), Howrah is placed before this Court and same is taken on record.
4. From the said communication dated 1st September, 2025, it appears that there are certain documents which are required to be submitted before the District Inspector of Schools (SE) in terms of memo dated 11th July, 2025 issued by the Assistant Director of Accounts, Secondary Education, Howrah.

5. According to the State respondents till date those documents in terms of memo dated 11th July, 2025 have not been submitted as a result whereof arrear dues could not be released in favour of the petitioner.
6. In order to complete the process of submitting relevant documents, petitioner and Headmaster of Gooaberia High School, Howrah being respondent no.6 shall appear before the District Inspector of Schools (SE), Howrah being respondent no.4 on 12th September, 2025 at 2 P.M. along with relevant documents and copies thereof.
7. Respondent no.4 shall make an endeavour to complete the process for settling the claim of arrear dues and sanction of twenty years service benefits of the petitioner in terms of ROPA 2019 on 12th September, 2025 in presence of the petitioner and the Headmaster.
8. Respondent no.4 shall prepare a report and submit the same on the next date of hearing.
9. List the matter under the heading "To Be Mentioned" on 23rd September, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)